

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DT 12-308

COMCAST PHONE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, LLC AND COMCAST IP PHONE II, LLC

Application of Laws of 2012, Chapter 177 (Senate Bill 48) to VoIP and IP-Enabled Services

MOTION FOR REHEARING OF ORDER NO. 25,513

Susan S. Geiger
Orr & Reno, P.A.
One Eagle Square
Concord, NH 03301
Phone: (603) 223-9154
Email: sgeiger@orr-reno.com

Samuel L. Feder
Luke C. Platzer
Adam G. Unikowsky
Jenner & Block, LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 639-6000
Email: sfeder@jenner.com
lplatzer@jenner.com
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 1

REHEARING STANDARD..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Commission Erred In Reaffirming Its Prior Ruling That Comcast Is A
 Public Utility Without Resolving Whether Its Ruling Had Prospective
 Significance..... 4

 II. The Commission Erred as a Matter of Law in Deciding Whether Comcast
 Digital Voice is a VoIP Service, an IP-enabled Service, or an ELEC..... 9

 III. Comcast Digital Voice Is a “VoIP Service.” 11

 A. The Commission erred in holding that a “broadband connection”
 connotes a broadband connection to the Internet..... 12

 B. The Commission erred in holding that Comcast Digital Voice did
 not “require[] a broadband connection” because it operates at 90
 kbps. 15

 IV. The Commission Erred in Holding that Comcast Was an ELEC 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Appeal of Campaign for Ratepayers Rights</i> , 145 N.H. 671 (2001)	3
<i>Appeal of Meunier</i> , 147 N.H. 546 (2002)	18
<i>Delude v. Town of Amherst</i> , 137 N.H. 361 (1993)	11
<i>Dumais v. State Personnel Commission</i> , 118 N.H. 309 (1978)	3
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 164 N.H. 46 (2012)	17
<i>Lambert v. Belknap County Convention</i> , 157 N.H. 375 (2008)	13
<i>Pennelli v. Town of Pelham</i> , 148 N.H. 365 (2002)	16
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 162 N.H. 459 (2011)	17
<i>State v. Hampton Water Works Co.</i> , 91 N.H. 278 (1941)	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RSA 12-A:46	13
RSA 38:38	13
RSA 362:2	<i>Passim</i>
RSA 362:7	<i>Passim</i>
RSA 365:5	6
RSA 374:22	18
RSA 541:3	1,3
RSA 541:4	3
N.H. Admin. R. Puc 203.33	1
N.H. Admin. R. Puc 207.01	11
47 C.F.R. § 9.3	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Senate Bill 48, Laws of 2012, Chapter 177	1, 18
---	-------

House Bill 542 (passed House and Senate June 26, 2013)19

House Calendar Vol. 34, No. 37 (May 11, 2012), Page 2046-2047 18-19

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

In re Amending the Definition of Interconnected VoIP Service In Section 9.3 of the Commission's Rules, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Third Report and Order, and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 10,074 (2011).....15

In re Development of Nationwide Broadband Data to Evaluate Reasonable and Timely Deployment of Advanced Services to All Americans, Improvement of Wireless Broadband Subscribership Data, and Development of Data on Interconnected Voice Over Internet Protocol (VOIP) Subscribership, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 23 FCC Rcd 9691 (2008)16

In re Numbering Policies for Modern Communications, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Order and Notice of Inquiry, 28 FCC Rcd 5842 (2013)14

In re the Proposed Extension of Part 4 of the Commission's Rules Regarding Outage Reporting to Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol Services Providers and Broadband Internet Services Providers, Report and Order, 27 FCC Rcd 2650 (2012)14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appeal of Comcast Phone of New Hampshire, LLC & a., No. 2011-0762, Motion to Vacate Orders Under Review as Moot (N.H. Aug. 21, 2012)1

Appeal of Comcast Phone of New Hampshire, LLC & a., No. 2011-0762, Order (N.H. Oct. 12, 2012)2, 9

https://support.vonage.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/1060/~/~check-your-internet-speed.....16
